## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
American Threshold Industries, Inc.	11/21/2002

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Allegiance Corporation	
Street Address:	1430 Waukegan Road	
City:	McGaw Park	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60085-6787	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6793879
Patent Number:	7153469
Application Number:	11373467

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (847)887-4448

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8478876667

Email: kim.luna@cardinalhealth.com

Correspondent Name: Allegiance Corporation
Address Line 1: 1430 Waukegan Road

Address Line 4: McGaw Park, ILLINOIS 60085-6787

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7106-STEP2

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Daniel C. Stelter

Total Attachments: 2

501198272

source=7106ExhibitB#page1.tif source=7106ExhibitB#page2.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 024492 FRAME: 0642

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT
OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, AMERICAN THRESHOLD INDUSTRIES, INC., a Georgia corporation, having its principal place of business at 240 Sardis Road, Enka, North Carolina 28782 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the record owner of the U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/451,056 filed November 30, 1999, titled FOUR EDGE SEALED STERILIZATION WRAP AND METHOD FOR STERILIZING AN ARTICLE (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Property");

WHEREAS, ALLEGIANCE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1430 Waukegan Road, McGaw Park, Illinois 60085-6787 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), desires to acquire Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of \$10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property and the inventions disclosed, described and claimed therein, and all continuations and divisionals of the Patent Property, and all patents issuing therefrom, and all reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all foreign patents and patent applications corresponding to the Patent Property, as well as the exclusive right to sue and retain damages for past infringements thereof.

Assignor agrees that it will, upon the reasonable request of Assignee, execute and deliver papers which are necessary or desirable to perfect title to the Patent Property in Assignee.

24492 FRAME: 064

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Elizabeth E. Ford, a duly authorized officer of Assignor, has hereunto set her hand and seal on this **2/st** day of **Your months**, 2002.

AMERICAN THRESHOLD INDUSTRIES, INC.

*J*∦y∕By:

Elizabeth E. Ford Senior Vice-President

STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF LAKE

Before me personally appeared said Elizabeth E. Ford and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this **21st**, day of **2002**.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

RECORDED: 06/08/2010

^\*OFFICIAL SEAL DOLORES: J. HANVEY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:06/08/03

PATENT REEL: 024492 FRAME: 0644